VULC4An
CATALOG OF
REPLACEMENT PARTS

CEF SERIES
COUNTERTOP FRYERS

MODELS

CEF40
CEF75

For additional information on Vulcan Equipment or to locate an authorized parts
and service provider in your area, visit our website at www.vulcanequipment.com

VULCAN 3600 NORTH POINT BLVD.
DIVISION OF ITW FOOD EQUIPMENT GROUP, LLC BALTIMORE, MD 21222
WWW.VULCANEQUIPMENT.COM F-43340 Rev A (January 2020)




CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020) -2- © VULCAN-HART COMPANY 2020



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

—_
W =" ©O© N O

Table of Contents

CONTROL PANEL
ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS
HEATING ELEMENTS (CEF40)
HEATING ELEMENTS (CEF75)
PANELS

-3- F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL PANEL

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020) -4 -



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61021

1

O~NOO O WN

PART NO.

00-944893-00002
00-944893-00001
00-428897-00009
00-416535-00004
00-944982-00001
00-411242-00001
00-427755-000G1
00-427755-000G2

CONTROL PANEL
NAME OF PART AMT.
CONtrol BOX = BACK........uiiiiiiiiee et a e e e 1
CONtrol BOX = FIONt. ... ..ot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaees 1
(O] g1 (o] 1N PPTSORUPPPPNt 1

Switch - Relay S.P.D.T. 24 V. Coil..

Rocker Switch Assy
Rocker Switch Assy

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

11-12

. 14

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020) -6-



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61020
1 00-944855-00018  Panel - Electrical (18 In.) (CEF40)
2 00-944855-00027  Panel - Electrical (27 In.) (CEF75)
3 00-411500-00013  Transformer (200-240 VAC, 28 V., 20 VA).....co ittt 1
4 00-411500-00012  Transformer (120 VAC, 24 V., 40 VA) (480 V. UNItS).....ccciriiriiiiiieiieie et 1
5 00-945037-00050  Contactor - 50 AMpP. DEF (CEF40).......cuoiuiiiiiiiiiesee ettt 2
6 00-945037-00063  Contactor - 63 AMpP. DEF (CEFT75)......cciiiiiiiiieiieseeseee et 2
7 00-411497-000C6 Contactor (3-Pole) (50 Amp., 120 V.) (480 V. UNItS)......ceiuiiiiiiiiiiiieciie e 1
8 00-960961-000G1  Holder - Fuse (15 AMP., 300 V.)..cceiiiiiiiiieiieieee e e 2
9 FE-019-40 FUSE (15 AMP., B00 V.). ..ottt ettt sttt e et et esee e e eneesneeseeemeesneenneeanneeeanns 2
10 00-417856-00001  Lug - Grounding (With Set Screw)............
11 00-944854-00018  Cover - Electrical Panel (18 In.) (CEF40)
12 00-944854-00027  Cover - Electrical Panel (27 In.) (CEF75)
13 00-944855-00005  COVET = FUSE.....couiiiiiitiiiieite ettt ettt ettt ettt et e et ea e et e ae et e e bt e nbeebeeenbeeeeneees
14 00-944855-00004  Cover - Junction Block
15 00-944855-00002  Mount - Junction Block
16 00-410472-00008  Block - Terminal (3-POIE)........ccuiriiiiriiiiiiieesieee ettt 1
17 00-497265-00001  Bre@ker (CEFT5).......ocoiiiieiieiiee ettt ettt e et 6
-7 - F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

§

N
! \

&
§

-
[¢,]

~
R

11-12-13

HEATING ELEMENTS (CEF40)

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020) -8-



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61022

PART NO.

SD-036-80
00-416736-00001
00-422322-000G1
00-410430-00001
00-422737-00002
00-419592-00001
SC-060-23
NS-009-02
00-414177-00002
00-944985-00001
00-416741-000G9
00-416741-00G 11
00-416741-00G12
00-416782-00001
SD-032-07
00-414178-000G2

HEATING ELEMENTS (CEF40)

NAME OF PART AMT.
Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.....ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e AR
Gasket - Element FIaNGE........ccuoiiiiiiii e 2
Element Head Assy...........
Grommet - High Limit
Probe - Thermistor.........
Clip - ThermMisStor ProbDe...........oiiiiiiiieii e 2
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted RA. H.......oooiiiii e 2
Nut 4-40 Hex
(@7 =T o o Tl 1 (=1 o T- | S P PP PO ORRPPPPNE 5
Clamp = LOWET FIrEDAT........cccuiiieciiie ettt e e e et e et e e saa e e e sanseeeensnnssasnneees 1
Element Assy. (208 V., 8500 kW)...

Element Assy. (240 V., 8500 kW)......
Element Assy. (480 V., 8500 kW)...
Bracket - Hi-Limit........ooo e

Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cccoiiriiiiiiieiieenie e 2
Clamp - TOP EIBMENT ASSY........ooiiiiiiiiii ittt e e 5

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

I
N
o
=
«©@
4
o

HEATING ELEMENTS (CEF75)

-10 -

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

HEATING ELEMENTS (CEF75)

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-61023
1 SD-036-80 Self-Tapping Screw 8-32 x 3/8 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT.....ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e AR
2 00-422381-000G1  Clamp - TOP EIEMENT ASSY.....ueiiiiiiiiiiieiee ettt sttt e e e e 5
3 00-421892-000G1  Element Assy. (208 V., 12000 W)......cceeiieierrieieeeiieeieeeeseee s eie e sneesteeseeanee e seeeneeeneeenneeeeeees 2
4 00-421892-000G3  Element Assy. (240 V., 12000 W)......oiieiiiiieieieeie ettt ettt nne e e nneeeeeees 2
5 00-421892-000G4  Element Assy. (480 V., 12000 W)......oiuiiiiiiiiieieene ettt sae e e e nneeeeeees 2
6 00-416736-00001  Gasket - EIeMent FIANGE..........cocuiiiiiiieii ettt e 2
7 00-421829-000G1  EIEMENT HEAA ASSY......eiiiiiiiieiiiie ettt ettt e ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e s bt e e e aabe e e e anbeeeeasbaeeaanneeeensnntnbnnnnnes 1
8 00-410430-00001  Grommet - High Limit..
9 00-422737-00001  Probe - TREMMIUSTION. ...ttt ettt e et e e et e e e eabb e e e e sabbeeesannbenbeenaees 1
10 00-419592-00001  Clip - Thermistor Probe...........c.uei oottt e et st e e eaaabanarnaaees 2
11 SC-060-23 Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/4 Slotted Rd. Hd........coouiiiiiiiie e 2
12 NS-009-02 INUE 4-40 HEX. .ottt sttt e r e e s ae e et e enn e e e nneeaane 2
13 00-422380-00001  Clamp - Rear LOWEr ElIEMENt.........cccociiiiiiiiie ettt et e et e e e e e e snae e e sassnenvnenaees 3
14 00-422414-00001  Clamp - Front LOwer EIEMENt........c..ooiiiiiiiii e 1
15 SD-032-07 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1/2 Hex Washer Hd., Type TT......cocoiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeee e 2
16 00-416782-00001  Bracket - Hi-Limit........oouoiiieieeeee ettt e 2
-11- F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

:/ 34 00-421756-00001 Brush - Fryer Cleaning \:
! 35 00-944959-00003 Adapter - Quick Disconnect :
: 36 00-944959-00005 O-Ring '
' PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED K

27 /

e i e |
%7 : 1 “~“(,> T~
227 1 =~ = ~~a
26 R o ~EDa
b i Il
&7 i | 3
=4 i 4%
1 il
[Nl 2227
| 1 A
1 L-. P
5%
2 - i;/

24-25

o

PANELS

F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020) -12-



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-61019

PART NO.

00-499223-00001
00-499223-00004
00-421912-000G1
00-944979-0000A
00-426801-00001
00-426801-00002
00-416315-000G1
00-422415-000G1
00-427883-00002
00-427883-00004
00-406363-00001
00-944790-0018A
00-944790-0027A
00-944894
00-402570-00003
NS-047-69
00-414146-00002
00-413927-00001
00-945008-0000Y
00-945008-0000G
00-957916-00003
00-944956-0018A
00-944956-0027A
00-944955-0018A
00-944955-0027A
00-944897
00-958713-00001
00-426803-000G8
00-426801-00002
00-426805-G1
SC-018-55
00-944972-0027L
00-944972-0027R
00-421756-00001
00-944959-00003
00-944959-00005

PANELS

NAME OF PART

Basket - Twin (CEF40)
Basket - Twin (CEF75)

Hanger - Single Basket (CEF40).........coiuiiiiieie et 1
Hanger - Basket (CEFT5).... ..ottt e e 1
Switch - Wired

Magnet - Switch Element HEead............ooiiiiiiii e 1
Wire Chase ASSY. (CEFA0)......uiiiiii et et 1
Wire Chase Assy. (CEF75).............

Screen - Basket Support (CEF40).....

Screen - Basket Support (CEF75)..

SPrNG = DOOT (LONG). ..ttt ettt b et ebe e e bt e s b e bt saeeebee e e e ennnes
Tank - Fryer (18 IN.) (CEFA0)......c..o e e e 1
Tank - Fryer (27 IN.) (CEFT75)....c e 1

VWITEWAY ...ttt ettt h ettt et h e e et eae e et e e e bt e bt e set e e et e ean e nbe e e et ees 1
Y@ Bt ettt e e e e 3
LOCK NUE B-32 HEX....ceeeieieeeeet ettt ettt ettt ettt et saeane e e e eneeeanns 3
Thermostat Hi-Limit..........oooi e 1
Grommet - Rubber

Indicator Light = YEIOW LED..........cooiuiiiiiiiie ettt s e e e e e e e e 1
Indicator Light - Gre@n LED...........ooiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt e e e e 1
Nameplate - Small (Vulcan).....

Door - Fryer (18 In.) (CEF40)
Door - Fryer (27 In.) (CEF75)
Bullnose - Fryer (18 IN.) (CEFA0)........ei i e 1
BullNose - Fryer (27 IN.) (CEFT5)... ..ottt 1
Tray - Grease.......cccoecveerceenecennenns
Pipe - Transition (Standard Units)..
Valve ASSY....ccceeceiriieiieeeeseeee
Magnet - Switch Element HEad.............oiiiiiii e

DVI SWICR-WIFEA... ...ttt ettt e e e 1
Mach. Screw 4-40 x 1/2 Phil. Pan Hd....
THM = LEFt RAIL ..ot

THM = RIGNE R ..ot e st e e 1
Brush - Fryer Cleaning...........ccocceveieniennieennenn.
Adapter - Quick Disconnect (Captain D's Only)
O-RiNG (Captain D'S ONIY)...cccueiiiiiiiieiei ettt ettt eee e

-13- F-43340 Rev. A (January 2020)



CEF SERIES COUNTERTOP FRYERS REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43340 Rev. A JANUARY 2020 PRINTED IN U.S.A.





